

Misc DJ 527/23

VINOD SACHDEVA Vs. AJIT KUMAR

20.09.2025

Present : Sh. Krishan Mohan, Ld. Proxy Counsel for claimant.
Sh. Akshay Chaturvedi, Ld. Counsel for R-1.
R-2 already ex-parte.

Ld. Proxy Counsel for claimant submits that despite directions, no Local Commissioner is appointed by Ld. Secretary, DLSA, PHC, New Delhi for conducting the evidence. Ld. Secretary, DLSA, PHC, New Delhi is again requested to appoint the legal aid counsel for recording of evidence in the present matter in terms of Order dated 22.03.2025.

Both the parties are directed to appear before the Local Commissioner for recording of evidence w.e.f. **28.10.2025 at 2 pm onwards.**

Put up for filing of report by the Local Commissioner on **17.01.2026.**

Copy of this Order be sent to Ld. Secretary, DLSA, PHC, New Delhi for compliance.

(Ajay Kumar Jain)
Judge / PO, MACT-01
New Delhi/20.09.2025