

17.01.2026

Present : None for the claimant.
 Mr. Raghav Sabharwal, Ld. LAC for respondent no. 1
 through VC.
 Respondent no. 2 is already ex-parte.

Ld. LAC appearing for respondent no. 1 submits that no Local Commissioner has been appointed till date.

Copy of order passed on the last date of hearing was served at the office of the Ld. Secretary, New Delhi District Legal Service Authority way back on 03.09.2025.

However, no response has been received regarding appointment of Local Commissioner by the Legal Service Authority.

The fact that the respondent no. 1 was found entitled by the Legal Services Authority to the services of a legal-aid Counsel indicates that the said respondent is entitled for appointment of a Local Commissioner at the expense of the Legal Service Authority for recording of evidence.

Issue notice to the Ld. Secretary, New Delhi Legal Service Authority with the request to appoint a Local Commissioner for recording of evidence at the earliest, if the same is permitted as per rules.

Copy of this order, of the order passed on the last date of hearing and of the order dated 22.03.2025 be sent alongwith the notice.

To come up on 08.06.2026.

(Shirish Aggarwal)
Judge/ PO, MACT-01
New Delhi, 17.01.2026